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Ryan CARRUTHERS 37 Listowel, ON 

• Possession for the purpose of weapons trafficking, 
contrary to section 100 of the Criminal Code. 

• Manufacture a prohibited firearm, contrary to section 
99(1) of the Criminal Code. 

• Unauthorized possession of a firearm, contrary to 
section 91(1) of the Criminal Code. 

• 2 x Unauthorized possession of a prohibited device 
contrary to section 92(2) of the Criminal Code. 

• 2 x Unauthorized possession of a firearm knowing its 
unauthorized, contrary to section 92(1) of the Criminal 
Code. 
 

Taylor HESSELWOOD 
 37 Central Huron, ON 

• Breach of firearms regulation (careless storage) 
contrary to section 86(2) of the Criminal Code. 

• Manufacture a prohibited firearm, contrary to section 
99(1) of the Criminal Code. 

• Unauthorized possession of a prohibited device 
contrary to section 92(2) of the Criminal Code. 
 

Cody HOLDEN 22 Amherstburg, ON 

• Unauthorized possession of a prohibited device 
contrary to section 92(2) of the Criminal Code. 

• 2 x Unauthorized possession of a firearm, contrary to 
Section 91(1) of the Criminal Code. 

• Alter, deface or remove a serial number on a firearm, 
contrary to section 108(1)(a) of the Criminal Code. 

• Manufacture a prohibited firearm, contrary to section 
99(1) of the Criminal Code. 
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Craig MCCALLAN 48 Hamilton, ON 

• Manufacture a prohibited firearm, contrary to section 
99(1) of the Criminal Code. 

• 2 x Unauthorized possession of a firearm, contrary to 
Section 91(1) of the Criminal Code. 

• Possession of a loaded firearm, contrary to section 
95(1) of the Criminal Code. 

• 2 x Unauthorized possession of a firearm knowing its 
unauthorized, contrary to section 92(1) of the Criminal 
Code. 

• 2 x Careless use of a firearm, contrary to section 86(1) 
of the Criminal Code. 

 

Alexandre POIRIER 28 Norwood, ON 

• Possession of a prohibited or restricted firearm, 
contrary to Section 91(1) of the Criminal Code. 

• Manufacture a prohibited firearm, contrary to section 
99(1) of the Criminal Code. 

• Unauthorized possession of a prohibited device 
contrary to section 92(2) of the Criminal Code. 

• Unlawful possession of a Schedule 1 substance, 
lysergic acid diethylamide, contrary to section 4(1) of 
the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act. 

• Possession of property obtained by crime over $5,000, 
contrary to section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code. 
 

Jhonier RODRIGUEZ-
REYEZ 25 Ancaster 

Township, ON 

• Manufacture a prohibited firearm, contrary to section 
99(1) of the Criminal Code. 

• Possession of a firearm, contrary to section 91(1) of 
the Criminal Code. 
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• Unauthorized possession of a firearm knowing its 

unauthorized, contrary to section 92(1) of the Criminal 
Code. 

• Possession of a loaded firearm, contrary to section 
95(1) of the Criminal Code. 

• Careless use of a firearm, contrary to section 86(1) of 
the Criminal Code. 

• 8 x Unauthorized possession of a prohibited device 
contrary to section 92(2) of the Criminal Code. 

• Possession of property obtained by crime over $5,000, 
contrary to section 355(a) of the Criminal Code. 

• Possession of firearm or ammunition contrary to a 
prohibition order, contrary to section 117.01(1) of the 
Criminal Code. 
 

Cody ROSE 32 New Tecumseth, 
ON 

• Possession of firearm or ammunition contrary to a 
prohibition order, contrary to section 117.01(1) of the 
Criminal Code. 

• Manufacture a prohibited firearm, contrary to section 
99(1) of the Criminal Code. 

• Possession of a firearm, contrary to section 91(1) of 
the Criminal Code. 

• Manufacture a prohibited firearm, contrary to section 
99(1) of the Criminal Code. 
 

Thomas SAMS 37 Gravenhurst, ON 
• Possession of firearm or ammunition contrary to a 

prohibition order, contrary to section 117.01(1) of the 
Criminal Code. 
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• Possession of cannabis for the purpose of selling, 

contrary to section 10(2) of the Cannabis Act. 
• Possession of a Schedule III substance for the 

purpose of trafficking, contrary to section 5(2) of the 
Controlled Drugs and Substances Act. 
 

Conor SMYTH 32 North Grenville, ON 

• Possession of a firearm, contrary to Section 91(1) of 
the Criminal Code. 

• Possession of firearm or ammunition contrary to a 
prohibition order, contrary to section 117.01(1) of the 
Criminal Code. 
 

Dylan VIGNERI 25 Oakville, ON 

• Possession of a firearm, contrary to section 91(1) of 
the Criminal Code. 

• Manufacture a firearm, contrary to section 99 of the 
Criminal Code. 
 

Unnamed (Underage 
Offender) 17 Scarborough, ON 

• 2 x Unauthorized possession of a prohibited device 
contrary to section 92(2) of the Criminal Code. 

• Manufacture a firearm, contrary to section 99(1) of the 
Criminal Code. 

• Possession of a loaded firearm, contrary to section 
95(1) of the Criminal Code. 

• Breach of firearms regulation (careless storage) 
contrary to section 86(2) of the Criminal Code. 
 


